



\$~59

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2341/2021 CRL.M.A. 23639/2024

COL. ASHISH KHANNA, SM RETD .....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Aishwarya Dobhal, Advocate  
along with petitioner (through VC)

versus

STATE OF NCT DELHI AND OTHERS .....Respondents

Through: Ms. Nandita Rao, ASC for State with  
Mr. Amit Pesvani, Advocate with  
Insp. Ravinder, PS: EOW.  
Mr. Prateek Kumar, Ms. Raveena Rai  
and Ms. Moha Paranjpe, Advocate for  
R-3.

**CORAM:  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL**

**ORDER**

% **09.08.2024**

**CRL.M.A. 23639/2024**(*Application for direction*)

1. This application has been filed seeking report directed to be filed by the Court, by order dated 06<sup>th</sup> February, 2023, (*in para 11*).
2. Notice is only issued on prayer 'a' of the application relating to the report which was to be filed. It is made clear that no notices are issued *qua* prayer 'b' of the application.
3. Considering that counsel for respondent no3 objects the maintainability of the application *per se*, since similar prayers in other petitions have been



taken in a civil suit and NCLT proceedings, have been rejected. Reply be filed before the next date of hearing.

4. In the meantime, ASC states that the closure report in FIR no. 168/2021 has already been filed, which she will be placed on record.
5. List on 22<sup>nd</sup> October, 2024, the date already fixed.
6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

**ANISH DAYAL, J**

**AUGUST 9, 2024/RK**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*