



\$~74

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **W.P.(CRL) 2341/2021**  
**COL. ASHISH KHANNA, SM RETD** .....Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person.

versus

**STATE OF NCT DELHI AND OTHERS** .....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC for the  
State with SI Mohit Parkash, P.S.  
EOW.  
Mr. Arjun Kakkar and Mr. Abhyuday  
Sharma, Advocates for R-2 through  
VC.  
Mr. Prateek Kumar and Ms. Raveena  
Rai, Advocates for R-3.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL**

**ORDER**  
**29.08.2024**

%

**CRL.M.A. 25873/2024**

1. Petitioner appears in person.
2. This application has been filed seeking clarification of the order dated 09<sup>th</sup> August, 2024 in respect of the recording in Para 3 of the said order.
3. It is clarified that Para 3 was recorded as a submission of respondent No. 3 and not as any observation by the Court.
4. It is further reiterated that the issue of maintainability raised by respondent No. 3, was recorded only as a submission of respondent No. 3, and a right had been given to respondent No. 3 to file a reply.



5. With this clarification, the said application is disposed of.

**W.P.(CRL) 2341/2021**

1. The matter is listed on 22<sup>nd</sup> October, 2024, the date already fixed.
2. The petitioner is at liberty to file additional documents.
3. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

**ANISH DAYAL, J**

**AUGUST 29, 2024/MR/kp**