



\$~72

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2341/2021

COL. ASHISH KHANNA, SM RETD .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Adwait Sirohi, Adv. with  
Petitioner in-person.

versus

STATE OF NCT DELHI AND OTHERS .....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC for the  
State with Insp. Sanjay Singh, PS  
EOW Mandir Marg.  
Mr. Prateek Kumar and Ms. Moha  
Paranjpe, Advs. for R-3.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL**

**ORDER**

**12.09.2024**

%

**CRL.M.A. 27737/2024**

1. This application has been moved for directing deposit of token costs by EOW to the petitioner basis the documents which have been filed by the petitioner, which, as per him, established *bona fides* of his case.
2. Considering that the matter is still pending before this Court and costs can only be granted, if at all, accounting for overall facts and circumstances, pursuant to an affirmative decision in the matter. No relief can be granted at this stage, as sought by the petitioner.
3. Accordingly, list on 22<sup>nd</sup> October, 2024, the date already fixed.
4. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

**ANISH DAYAL, J**

**SEPTEMBER 12, 2024/MK**