



\$~86

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2341/2021

COL. ASHISH KHANNA, SM RETD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Adwait Sirohi, Advocate
(through VC) & petitioner in person.

versus

STATE OF NCT DELHI AND OTHERS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC (Crl.) for
State along with Ms. Priya Rai, Mr.
Sangeet Sibou, Mr. Mathew M.
Philip, Mr. Anikate, Advocates & SI
Mohit Parkash, PS: Sector (2), EOW.
Mr. Prateek Kumar, Ms. Raveena Rai,
Ms. Moha Paranjee, Advocates for
Respondent (Delhi Gymkhana Club
Ltd.). Mr. Abhyuday Sharma,
Advocate for Respondent No. 2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

03.12.2024

%

CRL.M.A. 36378/2024

1. This application has been filed for passing orders for registration of FIR by the CBI.
2. Col. Ashish Khanna/petitioner who appears in person, points out to order dated 5th April, 2024 where notice was issued in ***CRL.M.A.10450/2024.***



3. The State had accepted notice and directions have been given to file a reply before the next date of hearing. The reply has yet not been filed, which is holding up the adjudication of the application. State shall accordingly file a reply before the next date of hearing with copies to the petitioner at least one week before the next date of hearing.

4. It is made clear that no further opportunity shall be given to the State to file a reply to ***CRL.M.A.1353/2022***.

5. Tabulation of various orders and applications has been filed by counsel for petitioner, pursuant to order dated 15th October, 2024. The same is on record, copies of the same have been provided by the petitioner to the counsel for the Delhi Gymkhana Club, and counsel for the State. The parties shall examine the said tabulation in order to assist the Court on the next date in regard to the respective contentions of the parties.

6. List on 15th January, 2025, the date already fixed.

7. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

DECEMBER 3, 2024/ak/sc

Click here to check corrigendum, if any