



\$~51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2341/2021

COL. ASHISH KHANNA, SM RETD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. A.S. Sirohi, Advocate through
VC.

Petitioner in person.

versus

STATE OF NCT DELHI AND OTHERS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC, Crl., for
State.

Mr. Prateek Kumar, Ms. Raveena Rai
& Ms. Moha Paranjpe, Advocates for
R-3.

S.I. Sudhir Rathor, EOW, Delhi.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **03.02.2025**

CRL.M.A. 3385/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Application is disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 3384/2025

3. The present Application under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 has been filed on behalf of the Applicant/Petitioner seeking the following prayers: -

“a. Pass order for CBI FIR vide notices dated 05.04.2024 and 03.12.2024, that has not been opposed by the State,

b. Pass order/s in M.A-18464/2022 and perjury complaint,



M.A-20567/2024,

c. Direct for protection of witnesses named id Ld. JMFC order to Spl CP EOW.”

4. Learned counsel for the Respondent No. 3/Delhi Gymkhana Club submits that the Prayer ‘b’ is in respect of the perjury against the sitting Members of the National Company Law Tribunal and the Notice may not be issued in respect of the prayer ‘b’.
5. Learned Additional Standing Counsel on behalf of the State submits that the similar Applications have been filed on behalf of the Petitioner.
6. ***Issue Notice limited to the Prayer ‘a’.***
7. Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, learned Additional Standing Counsel appearing on advance Notice, accepts Notice on behalf of the State.
8. Mr. Prateek Kumar, learned counsel appearing on advance Notice, accepts Notice on behalf of the Respondent No. 3.
9. The Status Report/Reply be filed within two weeks.
10. List on 07.03.2025, the date already fixed.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

FEBRUARY 3, 2025

S.Sharma