



\$~46

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2341/2021**

**COL. ASHISH KHANNA, SM RETD**

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given, Adv. along  
with petitioner through VC

versus

**STATE OF NCT DELHI AND OTHERS**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC for State  
with Insp. Satish Kr., PS EOW  
Mr. Prateek Kumar, Ms. Raveena Rai and  
Ms. Moha Pranjpe, Advs. for R-3

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL**

**ORDER**

**08.10.2025**

%

**CRL.M.A. 29562/2025**

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant seeks leave to withdraw the present application with liberty to file afresh.
2. Leave and liberty granted.
3. Accordingly, the present application stands dismissed as withdrawn with liberty as prayed for.

**AJAY DIGPAUL, J**

**OCTOBER 8, 2025**

**gs**