



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2341/2021**

COL. ASHISH KHANNA, SM RETDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Adwait Singh Sirohi, Mr. Albar Qureshi and Ms. Vandana Ahuja, Advs. along with petitioner in person

versus

STATE OF NCT DELHI AND OTHERSRespondents

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa, APP for State with SI Ram Bhoj, PS EOW Mr. Prateek Kumar, Mr. Siddhant Grover and Mr. Abhi Udai Singh Gautam, Advs. for R-3

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

13.02.2026

%

CRL.M.A. 4995/2026

1. After some arguments, learned counsel for the petitioner/applicant, who appears in person along with the petitioner, seeks leave to withdraw the present application with liberty to file appropriate application before the concerned Court in accordance with law.
2. Leave and liberty granted.
3. Accordingly, the application stands dismissed as withdrawn with liberty, as prayed for.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

FEBRUARY 13, 2026

gs/dd