



\$~78

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2341/2021

COL. ASHISH KHANNA, SM RETDPetitioner

Through: Mr. A.S. Sirohi, Advocate alongwith
petitioner in person.

versus

STATE OF NCT DELHI AND OTHERSRespondent

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC for the
State.

SI Mohit Parkash, P.S. EOW.
Advocate for respondent No.3
(appearance not given).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

09.03.2026

At the outset, the petitioner, who appears in-person, as well as learned counsel appearing for the State and the private-respondents are informed that the undersigned is a member of the Delhi Gymkhana Club. The petitioner as well as learned counsel appearing for the respondents submits, that they have no-objection to the undersigned continuing to hear the present case.

CRL.M.A. 6835/2026

By way of the present application filed under section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita 2023, the petitioner seeks a direction that a copy of the report filed by respondent No.3 on the corrective actions taken in the club be provided to him.

However, upon perusal of the record, it transpires that three applications bearing CRL.M.A.Nos.32682/2023, 23639/2024 and



28364/2025, seeking substantially the same reliefs are already pending in the matter.

In the circumstances, this court is not inclined to entertain the present application.

The present application is accordingly dismissed.

However, it is observed that any subsequent document that the petitioner is stated to have filed alongwith the present application will be considered, if so required and found relevant and material.

W.P.(CRL) 2341/2021

Re-notify on 10th April 2026, the date already fixed.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

MARCH 9, 2026

V.Rawat